
www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Owner’s Manual 

T800 Treadmill 
Item #51144A 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


2 www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Protect the environment by not disposing 
of this product or batteries with household 
waste. Check your local authority for 
recycling advice and facilities. 

Table of contents 

Congratulations on 
purchasing your exercise 
equipment from 

You   have chosen a high quality, safe and innovative 

CONTENTS 

Safety information 03 

Customer support 04 

Exploded Drawing 05 

Parts List 06 
piece of equipment as your training partner and we 
are certain it will keep you motivated on the way to 
achieving your personal fitness goals. Hardware Comparison 08 
Please take the time to read this owner’s manual as it 
will help you to get the most out of your new exercise 
equipment. 

For more information visit www.yorkfitness.com.au 
Assembly Instructions 09 

Safety Exercises 11 

Computer Operation 12 

Maintenance 18 

Warranty 20 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/
http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 3 

Safety information 
Please read this instruction manual before you begin 
assembly. Great care has been taken to design these 
instructions and following them will help you with 
quicker assembly and minimize the risk of injury. 

It is important that you keep these instructions for 
future reference. 

This list is not exhaustive - You are responsible for your 
own safety 

• Always assemble and operate the equipment on a
level surface.

• Ensure the equipment is stable before use.
• Always ensure that the equipment has adequate

space on each side.
• The safety level of this equipment can only be

maintained if it is regularly examined for wear and
tear.

• Replace defective components immediately and keep
the equipment out of use until it is repaired.

• Use only the adjustment setting as described in the
instructions. Always use the correct adjustment
pin / fixing.

• Always check that any pins / fixings are tight and
secure before use and after adjustment.

• Never leave any adjustment devices projecting from
the equipment. 

• Always consult your doctor before undertaking any
exercise program.

• Always wear suitable clothing and footwear. (e.g.
tracksuit / shorts / training shoes)

• Remove all personal jewellery before exercising.
• Ensure you warm-up well before using the equipment

as this will help to prevent muscle strain.
• After eating, allow 1-2 hours before exercising as this

will help to prevent muscle strain.
• Never overload the equipment. (See maximum user

weight)
• Never use the equipment in any other manner other

than the ways explained in these instructions and any
wall-chart supplied.

• Injuries to health may result from incorrect or
excessive training.

• Parents and others in charge of children should be
aware of their responsibility, because the natural play
instinct and the fondness of experimenting of children
can lead to situations and behaviour for which the
training equipment is not intended.

• The equipment is under no circumstances suitable as
a children’s toy.

• If children are allowed to use the equipment, their
mental and physical development and above all their
temperament should be taken into account. They
should be controlled and instructed in the correct use
of the equipment.

• Children should not be allowed on or around the
equipment, especially when it is not in use.

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

• This product is not suitable for therapeutic purposes.
• This product has been tested for use in a home

environment and is warranted for In Home, personal,
family or household use.

• Due to our continuous policy of product development,
York Fitness reserves the right to change
specifications without notice.

CAUTION The instructions must be followed carefully 
in the assembly, use and maintenance of your 
equipment. The warranty does not cover damage 
due to negligence of the assembly, adjustment and 
maintenance instructions described herein. 

Safety Standards 
This equipment meets the requirements of the EU’s 
EMC and Low Voltage directives (where applicable), 
EN957 1 & 7 - CLASS HC. Therefore the equipment 
carries the following marks: 

Maximum user weight: 120kg 

http://www.yorkfitness.com/


4 www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Customer support 
Should you require any assistance regarding this product please gather the 
following information and then contact us using the details below: 
• Serial No. - This can be found on the sticker.
• Original purchase date
• Place of purchase
• Information about the place and conditions of use
• Precise description of the issue / defect

Serial Number: - 

IMPORTANT - Please retain your sales receipt, York Fitness Customer Care may request 
proof of purchase to validate eligibility for warranty service. Warranty cover starts from the 
date shown on the proof of purchase. 

AUSTRALIA 
The best way to contact us is via the website: 
www.yorkfitness.com.au 
York Fitness Australia 
13/160 Hartley Road, 
Smeaton Grange, NSW 2567 

Tel: 1800 675 271 
Email: sales@boylesfitness.com.au

York Fitness Service/Support/Spare Parts 
162 Ipswich Road,  
Rocklea, QLD 4108 

Tel: 07 3272 7010 
Email: spares@boylesfitness.com.au 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/
http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


5 www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Exploded Drawing 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


6 www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Parts List 
PART  NO PART  NAME Q'TY 

1 Computer frame 1 
2 Left upright 1 
3 Right upright 1 
4 Base frame 1 
5 Incline frame 1 
6 Running platform 1 
7 Computer panel 1 
8 Down cover of Computer panel 1 
9 Up cover of computer 1 
10 Back cover of computer  1 
11 Foam  2 
12 30*60 Elliptical tube plug  2 
13 Fixed base of shortcut key 2 
14 Button of shortcut key 4 
15 Safety key 1 
16 Left protective cover of upright 1 
17 Right protective cover of upright 1 
18 40*80 Rectangle plug 2 
19 Level frame 2 
20 Damper 1 
21 Move wheel 2 
22 Rubber washer 2 
23 Motor belly pan 1 
24 Side rail 2 
25 Supportive wheel of base frame 2 
26 Right end cap 1 
27 Left end cap 1 
28 Fix cushion of running deck 4 
29 Cushion of motor 4 
30 Cushion of running deck 1 
31 Running belt 1 
32 Rear roller 1 
33 Front roller with fly wheel 1 
34 Motor belt 1 
35 Motor 1 
36 Motor frame 1 
37 Cushion of motor 2 
38 Frame of speed sensor 1 
39 Speed sensor 1 
40 Motor cover 1 
41 Incline motor 1 
42 50*25 Rectangle tube plug 2 
43 Transformer 1 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


7 www.yorkfitness.com.au 

44 Motor control board 1 
45 Cushion of power cord 1 
46 Fuse 1 
47 Power switch 1 
48 Power wire 1 
49 4.2*15 Screw 16 
50 4.2*60 Screw 4 
51 M8*20 Allen head bolt 6 
52 M10*20 Allen head bolt 4 
53 Ф10 Washer 4 
54 M8*35 Allen head bolt 1 
55 M8 Nylon nut 7 
56 M8*45 Allen head bolt 1 
57 M8*40 Allen head bolt 4 

58 4.8*15 Screw 11 
59 M8*50 Allen head bolt 2 
60 ∮13 Connective shaft sleeve of running platform 2 
61 M8*25 Bolt 2 
62 ∮12 Connective shaft sleeve 2 
63 ∮10 Plastic washer 2 
64 ∮8 Washer 15 
65 4.2*15 Screw 4 
66 M8*65 Allen head bolt 3 
67 M6*40 Allen head bolt 4 
68 Side rail cushion  8 
69 4.2*15 Screw 8 
70 M8*20 Bolt 4 
71 Ф8 Spring washer 6 
72 M8*20 Allen head bolt 2 
73 Ф5 Washer 2 
74 M5*10 Bolt 2 
75 2.9*6 Screw 2 
76 M10*50 Allen head bolt 1 
77 Ф12 Plastic washer 2 
78 M10 Nylon nut 2 
79 M10*60 Allen head bolt 1 
80 4.2*12 Screw 6 
81 M8*60 Allen head bolt 1 
82 Computer display board 1 
83 Control wire of upright 1 
84 Control wire of base frame 1 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


Hardware Comparison Chart 
For your convenience, we have identified the hardware used in the assembly of this product. The chart below is 
provided to help you to identify items that may be unfamiliar to you. 

NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY 
49 4.2*15 Screw 6 
51 M8*20 Allen head bolt 6 
52 M10*20 Allen head bolt 4 
53 Ф10 Washer 4 
A 5mm SOCKET HEAD WRENCH 1 
B 6mm SOCKET HEAD WRENCH 1 
C SCREWDRIVER 1 
D LUBRICANT 1 

www.yorkfitness.com.au 8 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


Assembling Instructions 
WARNING: Please put on all the screws, washers and bolts then tighten them.

ATTENTION: Be careful when you connect the two console-controller wires. There are pins inside 
connector, the pins must be straight, and otherwise it will cause problems. 

9 www.yorkfitness.com.au

STEP1: 
1. First make sure to connect the Emergency Wires.
2. Then fix the uprights (2, 3) on the base frame 4
with M10*20mm Allen head bolt 52, Ф10 Washer
53.

STEP2: 
1. First make sure to connect the Computer
Control wire and Control wire of upright.
2. Then fix the computer on the uprights with
M8*20mm Allen head bolt 51.

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au10
 

STEP3: 
Fix the protective cover of uprights (16, 17) to the 
base frame with ST4.2*15 Screw 49 

Folding Illustration: 
To fold up treadmill: 
Both hands hold on the bottom end covers and lift 
up the treadmill 

Unfolding Illustration: 
To unfold the treadmill: 
1. Strike the damper by feet. (as shown by the
arrow on the left side).
2. Hold the top end covers (as shown by the arrow
on top left) and pull the treadmill slowly down onto
the ground.

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


Safety Exercises 
Do some warm-up exercise before use; you’ll get twice the result with half the effort. Such as follows: 

Extend the neck up and down 

Twist the waist left and right 

Level push forwards Upright straighten one’s back  Left & right poise   Up & Down Extend 

Thigh Extend Calf Extend 

www.yorkfitness.com.au 11 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Computer Operation 
Panel Layout 

The Operation 
The required main power is 220~240VAC. 

Operation Instructions 

KEY INSTRUCTION： 
- START: Press “START” key to start the treadmill
- STOP: Press “STOP” key to pause or stop the treadmill (Press it for two seconds to stop the treadmill

but press it in two seconds to pause the treadmill.).
- MODE: In the waiting mode, press “MODE” key to change NORMAL MODE- TIME MODE-DISTANCE

MODE-CALORIESMODE-P1…..-P12-HRC65%-HRC85%-USER1-USER2-USER3-USER4- NORMAL
MODE

- SPEED+: When the motor is running, the speed will increase 0.1km/h. Press and the speed will increase
quickly. In the waiting state, the setting value of the flashing place will increase. Press and the setting value
of the flashing place will increase quickly.

- SPEED -: When the motor is running, the speed will decrease 0.1km/h. Press and the speed will decrease
quickly. In the waiting mode, the setting value of the flashing place will decrease, press and the setting value
of the flashing place will decrease quickly.

- ENTER: the enter key of USER,HRC Mode
- INCLINE +: When the motor is running, the incline will increase 1%. In the USER mode, press it to

increase the incline value 1% 
- INCLINE- : When the motor is running, the incline will decrease 1%. In the USER mode, press it to

decrease the incline value 1%.
- SPEED HOTKEY: 3KM ,5 KM ,7 KM ,10 KM, 13 KM
- INCLINE HOTKEY: 3%, 6%, 9%, 12%, 15%.
- Audio: MP3 ON/OFF.

12 

12 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

MANUAL MODE 
Waiting mode:  
- Press “START” key, the treadmill will enter the running mode after the countdown of 3 seconds.

Display window 
- TIME window: Display time value.
- DISTANCE window: Display distance value.
- PROG window: Display program diagram, in user mode, display user program diagram.
- SPEED window: Display speed value.
- CALORIES window: Display calories value.
- PULSE window: Display pulse value (Display HP when there is no pulse).
- MP3 window: Displays ON/OFF of MP3 power.

Running mode 
- Press “SPEED+/SPEED-” key to set the speed of 0.8-16.0km/h.
- Press “INCLINE+/INCLINE-” key to set the incline of 0-18%.
- Press “START” key, the treadmill will enter the running mode after the countdown of 3 seconds. In the

running mode.
Press “STOP” key, Press it for two seconds to stop the treadmill but press it in two seconds to pause the 
treadmill. Press “STOP” key for two seconds, all of value is zero and return to the waiting mode 

COUNTDOWN MODE 
Waiting mode 
- In the waiting mode, press “MODE” key to change NORMAL MODE- TIME MODE-DISTANCEMODE-

CALORIESMODE-P1…..-P12-HRC65%-HRC85%-USER1-USER2-UR3-USER4-NORMAL MODE 

Time mode 
- The default time is 30 minutes.
- Press “SPEED+/SPEED-” key to adjust the target time of 10：00 - 99:00.
- Press “START” key, the treadmill will enter the running mode after the countdown of 3 seconds.

Distance mode 
- The default distance is 5.0 km.
- Press “SPEED+/SPEED-” key to adjust the target distance 1.0 km - 999.0 km.
- Press “START” key, the treadmill will enter the running mode after the countdown of 3 seconds.

Calories mode 
- The default calorie target is 100 calories.
- Press “SPEED+/SPEED-” key to adjust the target calories 100 calories - 999.0 calories.
- Press “START” key, the treadmill will enter the running mode after the countdown of 3 seconds.

Display window 
- TIME window: Display time value.
- DISTANCE window: Display distance value.
- PROG window: Display program diagram, in user mode, display user program diagram.
- SPEED window: Display speed value.
- CALORIES window: Display calories value.
- PULSE window: Display pulse value (Display HP when there is no pulse).
- MP3 window: Displays ON/OFF of MP3 power.

Running mode 
- Press “SPEED+/SPEED-” key to set the speed of 0.8-16km/h.
- Press “INCLINE+/INCLINE-” key to set the incline of 0-18%.
- Press “START” key, the treadmill will enter the running mode after the countdown of 3 seconds.
Press “STOP” key, Press it for two seconds to stop the treadmill but press it in two seconds to pause the
treadmill. Press “STOP” key for two seconds, all of value is zero and return to the waiting mode

13 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

PROGRAM MODE 
Waiting mode 

- In the waiting mode, press “MODE” key to change NORMAL MODE- TIME MODE-DISTANCE MODE-
CALORIES MODE-P1…..-P12-HRC65%-HRC85%-USER1-USER2-UR3-USER4- NORMAL  MODE 

- The default time is 30 minutes.
- Press “SPEED+/SPEED-” key to adjust the target time of10:00-99:00.
- Press ENTER to confirm the target time.
- Press “START” key, the treadmill will enter the running mode after the countdown of 3 seconds.

Display window 
- TIME window: Display time value.
- DISTANCE window: Display distance value.
- PROG window: Display program diagram, in user mode, display user program diagram.
- SPEED window: Display speed value.
- CALORIES window: Display calories value.
- PULSE window: Display pulse value (Display HP when there is no pulse).
- MP3 window: Displays ON/OFF of MP3 power.

Running mode 
- Press “SPEED+/SPEED-” key to set the speed of 0.8-16km/h.
- Press “INCLINE+/INCLINE-” key to set the incline of 0-18%.
- Press “START” key, the treadmill will enter the running mode after the countdown of 3 seconds.
- Press “STOP” key, Press it for two seconds to stop the treadmill but press it in two seconds to pause the

treadmill. Press “STOP” key for two seconds, all of value is zero and return to the waiting mode
- There is BBB sound when we change every segment in the PROGRAM mode.
- Computer will set time for every segment according to user’s setting time

USER MODE 

Waiting mode 
- Press MODE key to select TIME MODEDISTANCE MODECALORIES MODEP1….. P12 HRC 

65%HRC 85%USER 1USER 2USER 3USER 4 USER 5BODY FAT MODEMANUAL 
MODE. The select mode will flash or LED flash. 

- Select U1~U4
- The default time of USER is 30 minutes.
- Press SPEED+/SPEED- key to adjust the target time of 10:00-99:00.
- Press ENTER key to enter every segment for setting, Press SPEED+/- to adjust speed.
- Press ENTER key again, then press SPEED+/- to adjust incline.
- Press ENTER key every time to store the last setting value of level and enter the next setting value of level.
- Press START key to enter running mode after 3 seconds count down.

Display window 
- TIME window: Display time value.
- DISTANCE window: Display distance value.
- PROG window: Display program diagram, in user mode, display user program diagram.
- SPEED window: Display speed value.
- CALORIES window: Display calories value.
- PULSE window: Display pulse value (Display HP when there is no pulse).
- MP3 window: Displays ON/OFF of MP3 power.

RUNNING MODE 
- Press SPEED+/SPEED- to set speed value of 0.8~16.0km/hr.
- Press INCLINE+/- key to adjust incline value +/- (0-18%)
- Press START key to start the treadmill after the countdown of 3 seconds.
- Press STOP key for 2 seconds to stop the treadmill but press it in two seconds to pause the treadmill.
- When change the level, there will be a warning sound.
- Change the level according to the setting of time.

14 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Other Instruction 
- In case of accident in the running state, please press STOP key for two seconds, the treadmill will stop

and the incline will return to zero
- In the running state, pull out the safety key, the treadmill will stop and display “------”.
- When there is ERROR, It will display ERROR MESSAGE NUMBER
- When change the level, there is a warning sound, except in the PROGRAM MODE and USER MODE.

Display Range 
Initial value Setting value Display range 

TIME(MM:SS) 0:00 10:00~99:00 0:00~99:59 
SPEED (km/h) 0.0 N/A 0.8~16.0 
DISTANCE (kmh) 0.0 1.0~99.9 0.0~999.9 
PULSE (bpm) HP N/A 40~199 
CALORIES (calories) 0 100~999 0~9999 
INCLINE 0 N/A 0-18
AGE 25 10~100 10~100 

Program 
Speed P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 P11 P12 

1 2 2 3 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 

2 3 2 3 5 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 2 

3 3 4 3 9 5 9 5 3 1 1 1 2 

4 4 4 5 1 5 9 7 9 3 3 1 5 

5 4 6 7 5 1 9 9 9 3 3 1 5 

6 5 6 9 9 1 1 1 3 3 3 3 5 

7 5 8 11 1 9 1 3 3 3 5 3 5 

8 6 8 9 5 9 9 5 3 1 5 3 7 

9 6 8 7 9 1 9 7 9 1 5 3 7 

10 7 10 5 1 1 9 9 9 1 5 3 7 

11 7 10 3 5 5 1 1 3 5 7 3 7 

12 8 10 5 9 5 1 3 3 5 7 3 7 

13 8 12 7 1 1 9 5 3 5 7 9 9 

14 9 12 9 5 1 9 7 9 5 7 9 9 

15 9 12 11 9 9 9 9 9 5 10 9 9 

16 8 12 9 1 9 1 1 3 1 10 9 9 

17 8 12 7 5 1 1 3 3 1 10 9 7 

18 7 10 5 9 1 9 5 3 1 10 9 7 

19 7 10 3 1 5 9 7 9 9 5 9 9 

20 6 10 5 5 5 9 9 9 9 5 9 9 

21 6 8 7 9 1 1 1 3 9 5 9 9 

22 5 8 9 1 1 1 3 3 9 7 9 7 

13 

 

15 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

23 5 8 11 5 9 9 5 3 9 7 7 7 

24 4 6 9 9 9 9 7 9 9 7 7 7 

25 4 6 7 1 1 9 9 9 1 7 7 5 

26 3 6 5 5 1 1 1 3 1 5 7 5 

27 3 4 3 9 5 1 3 3 1 5 7 5 

28 2 4 3 1 5 9 5 3 1 5 7 5 

29 2 2 3 5 1 9 7 9 1 1 7 2 

30 2 2 3 9 1 9 9 9 1 1 7 2 

Incline P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 P11 P12 

1 1 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 

2 1 7 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 

3 1 6 3 3 4 3 2 4 6 2 4 2 

4 2 6 4 3 5 3 2 4 6 3 5 2 

5 2 5 5 2 3 2 4 2 6 3 4 2 

6 2 5 6 2 4 2 4 2 6 3 3 3 

7 3 4 6 3 5 3 4 4 6 4 2 3 

8 3 4 5 3 6 3 4 4 6 4 3 3 

9 3 3 4 2 4 2 6 6 5 4 4 4 

10 3 3 3 2 5 2 6 6 5 5 5 4 

11 4 2 2 3 6 3 6 4 5 6 6 4 

12 4 2 3 3 7 3 6 4 4 7 5 5 

13 4 3 4 2 5 4 8 2 4 8 4 5 

14 5 3 5 2 6 4 8 2 4 9 3 5 

15 5 4 6 3 7 5 8 4 3 9 2 5 

16 5 4 6 3 8 5 8 4 3 10 3 4 

17 5 3 5 2 7 6 6 6 2 9 4 4 

18 4 3 4 2 6 6 6 6 2 8 5 4 

19 4 2 3 3 5 7 6 8 3 7 6 5 

20 4 2 2 3 4 7 6 8 3 6 7 5 

21 3 3 3 2 6 6 4 6 4 5 6 4 

22 3 3 4 2 5 6 4 6 4 5 5 4 

23 3 4 5 3 4 5 4 4 3 4 4 4 

24 3 4 6 3 3 5 4 4 3 4 3 3 

25 2 3 6 2 5 4 2 2 2 3 2 3 

26 2 3 5 2 4 4 2 2 2 3 3 3 

27 2 2 4 3 3 3 2 4 3 2 4 2 

28 1 2 3 3 2 3 2 4 3 2 3 2 

29 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 

30 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 

6

16 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Error Message 
Error Specification Treatment Further treatment 
Er1 Connection error between panel 

and controller 
Check that the lines between 
panel and controller are 
connected. 

Replace the lines 
Replace the device 
Replace the panel 
Replace the 
transformer 

Er2 Error on motor/MOS crash Check that the line to motor is 
connected. 

Replace the device 

Replace the motor 
Er3 Error on speed sensor line/Walking 

belt not working 
Check that the walking belt is 
secure and not loose. 

Replace the speed 
sensor line 

Check that the speed sensor 
line is connected. 

Replace the device 

Check the placement of sensor 
or the photo disk is correct. 

Er4 Binding of RELAY Replace the device 

Er5 Over the current Check the loading. Replace the device 

Er6 The speed is too fast or too slow 

17 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au

Maintenance 
Proper maintenance is very important to ensure your treadmill is always in top working condition. Improper  
maintenance could cause damage or shorten the life of your treadmill and exceed the LIMITED WARRANTY 
coverage. 
1. Important: Never use abrasives or solvents to clean the treadmill. To prevent damage to the computer,
keep liquids away and keep it out of direct sunlight.
2. Inspect and tighten all parts of the treadmill regularly. Replace any worn parts immediately.

Cleaning: 
Routine cleaning of your treadmill will extend the product’s life. 
1. Warning: To prevent electrical shock, be sure the power to the treadmill is OFF and the power cord is

unplugged from the wall electrical outlet before attempting any cleaning or maintenance. 
2. Important: Never use abrasives or solvents to clean the treadmill. To prevent damage to the computer,

keep liquids away and keep it out of direct sunlight. 
3. After each workout: Wipe off the console and other treadmill surfaces with a clean, water dampened soft

cloth to remove excess perspiration 
4. Weekly: Use of a treadmill mat is recommended for ease of cleaning. Dirt from your shoes contacts the

belt and eventually makes it to underneath the treadmill. Vacuum the underneath treadmill regularly. 

Belt Adjustment: 
Belt adjustment and tension performs two functions: adjustment for tension and centering. The running belt has 
been adjusted properly at the factory. However transportation, uneven flooring or other unpredicted reasons  
could cause the belt to shift off center resulting in the belt rubbing with the plastic side rail or end caps and  
possibly causing damage. To adjust the belt back to its proper position please follows the directions below: 

1. Walking belt has shifted to the left:
First unplug the power cord from the surge protector. Using the hex key provided, turn the left rear roller
adjustment bolt 1/4 turn in the clockwise direction. Plug the power cord back into the surge protector and run the
treadmill at 2.5 kph. You should see the belt start to correct itself, moving back towards the center. Repeat the
above procedure until the walking belt is centered. It may be necessary to set walking belt tension once you have
completed this procedure if the belt feels like it is slipping while walking. Refer below to the “Walking belt slipping”
instructions.

2. Walking belt has shifted to the right:
First unplug the power cord from the surge protector. Using the hex key provided, turn the right rear roller
adjustment bolt 1/4 turn in the clockwise direction. Plug the power cord back into the surge protector and run the
treadmill at 2.5 kph. You should see the belt start to correct itself, moving back towards the centre. Repeat the
above procedure until the walking belt is centered. It may be necessary to set walking belt tension once you have
completed this procedure if the belt feels like it is slipping while walking. Refer below to the “Walking belt slipping”
instructions.

3. Walking belt is slipping:
First unplug the power cord from the surge protector. Using the hex key provided, turn both the left and right rear
roller adjustment bolts the same distance, usually a 1/4 turn in the clockwise direction. Plug the power cord back
into the surge protector and run the treadmill at 2.5 kph. You should now walk on the belt to determine if the belt
is still slipping. Repeat the above procedure until the walking belt is not slipping. The tension should be just tight
enough not to slip

WARNING! Do not over tighten rollers! This will cause premature roller bearing failure!  

18 www.yorkfitness.com.au

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/
http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Right and left Allen bolts are located at the rear of the treadmill. 

Deck Lubrication: 
 The walking belt has been pre-lubricated at the factory. However, it is recommended that the walking board be 
checked periodically for lubrication to ensure optimal treadmill performance. 

Every 3 months of operation lift the sides of the walking belt and feel the top surface of the walking board as far 
as you can reach. If you feel signs of silicone, no further lubrication is required. If it feels dry to the touch, follow 
the instructions below. 
Please use Lube ‘N Walk, which can be purchased from www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Frequency of use Lubricant: 
1, commercial gymnasium: 
Every day uses about for 12 hours, 20 day replenishment 1 lubricating oil, each time 20 millilitres. 
Every day to use about for 8 hours, 20 day replenishment 1 lubricating oil, each time 20 millilitres 
Every day to use about for 4 hours, 1 month replenishment 1 lubricating oil ,each time 20 millilitres  
2, home use: 
Every day use for 1 hour and above, every 30 day replenishment 1 lubricating oil, each time 10-15 milliliter.  
Every day uses within for 30 minutes above, 1 hour 2 month replenishment 1 lubricating oil, each time 10-15 
milliliter.  
Every day use for 30 minutes and under, 2 month replenishment 1 lubricating oil, each time 10-15 milliliter.  

TO APPLY LUBRICANT TO THE WALKING BELT 
1. Position the walking belt so that the seam is located on top and in centre of the walking board.
2. Insert the spray nozzle into the spray head of the lubricant can.
3. While lifting the side of the walking belt, position the spray nozzle between the walking belt and the board

approximately 6” from the front of the treadmill. Apply the silicone spray to the walking board, moving from
the front of the treadmill to the rear. Repeat this on the other side of the belt. Spray approximately 4
seconds on each side.

4. Allow the silicone to “set” for 1 minute before using the treadmill.

NOTE: When the treadmill is overload for safety reasons, the fuse will be broken 
and the power will be cut off. Change a new fuse and start again.

19 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

BFE Warranty Policy – November 1st 2013 
1. When purchased from an authorized BFE distributor the BFE warranty shall guarantee that all framework and

components of your product are free from faulty manufacture. All faulty framework and components will be
repaired or replaced as set out in this policy. All warranties in this policy apply to INDOOR HOME/DOMESTIC
USE ONLY.

2. These warranties do not apply to products used in commercial use applications.
3. Warranty DOES NOT cover normal wear & tear and excludes faults due to misuse, abuse, incorrect assembly

or lack of general maintenance.
4. Warranty is applicable to products sold and placed within Australia only.
5. IMPORTANT. Most of BFE products are pretested and we have inspectors checking all products prior to

shipment. The number one reason for a fault is due to INCORRECT ASSEMBLY.
If you do have problems please go back to the start and double check your assembly and pay special attention
to all WIRING connections. If you have accidently cut or damaged the wiring please let us know and we will
be happy to send you a new set at no-charge.

If you have done this and are confident you have double checked your assembly and are still having problems please 
email our service department at spares@boylesfitness.com.au including your best contact details ,proof of purchase, 
serial number and a brief explanation of what is wrong. 

Emailing is the quickest and most reliable way to get your service request processed. Once we have your details we will 
either call or email you back with the next steps. The quickest way, once we determine the problem and send you a 
replacement part, is that we can talk you through over the phone on how to fit it. 
If it is deemed by our service tech that it is too difficult, we can arrange (where available) a service technician. 
NOTE. If we arrange for a service technician ( where applicable) and it is found that it is not a manufactures fault and 
found to be an assembly issue , normal wear and tear, transport damage or misuse then there will be a call out fee. 
(Surcharge applies for non-metro areas) 

WARRANTY TERMS- Warranty commences from the date of purchase from the retail store. Warranty only applies to 
the original purchaser and is NON transferable. Warranty is void if the serial number of the product has been removed 
or tampered with. 
Warranty does not apply to defects, faults or failures due to: 

(a) Defects caused during assembly or failure to assemble to the assembly manual provided. Assembly errors include
but are not limited to damaged wiring harnesses, stripped crank arms and or pedals and bolts used in the wrong locations.

(b) Lack of general maintenance and or failure to service or maintain the equipment in accordance with the user manual
specifications and recommendations.

(c) Power Surges. The computers, control boards and motors are very sensitive to power fluctuations. You must use a
surge protector on all items that plug into your mains power otherwise your electronics will not be covered by this
warranty. You can purchase these from numerous retailers.

(d) User negligence, abnormal or excessive use, misuse, abuse or transport damage.
(e) Repairs, alterations or modifications by NON BFE authorized service technician.
(f) Accident, fire, flood or malicious damage by third person.
(g) Ordinary wear and tear.
(h) Failure to keep the product in a clean, dry environment causing rust. You should wipe off any sweat and moisture after

each training session.
(i) Any products sold or placed in an application or the incorrect environment that is not recommended by BFE or as not

stipulated in the owner’s manual such as a commercial / rental environment will void the warranty set forth by BFE

BFE will have the option to repair or replace any product which requires attention under the warranty. 
NOTE: Lifetime refers to the warranty coverage of the units expected service life. NOT the lifetime of the purchaser. 

Servicing/Spare Parts - As with any mechanical equipment general maintenance should be performed on a regular basis 
by an authorized retailer or service technician. This will ensure longevity of the product and ensure that it is kept working 
in optimum condition. Failure to properly maintain your equipment may lead to safety issues and may also void the warranty. 

You should only use genuine BFE replacement parts otherwise the warranty will be void. 

Freight Costs: 
The cost of freighting the replacement part under warranty to the customer shall be free of charge. Your requirement is to 
return the faulty part via post to the return address. 

20
 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/
mailto:spares@boylesfitness.com.au


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

Returned Goods: 
The unauthorized return of parts or product shall be refused and placed in the hands of the carrier at the cost of the shipper. 
Return authorizations can be obtained from BFE head office only. 

Service Department hours: Monday to Friday between 9.00am and 4pm 
Service Phone Number:      07 3272 7010 

PLEASE NOTE: that Authorized service technicians do not reside in all areas of this vast country. If you live beyond the 
reasonable service area of a metropolitan area, BFE may not be able to support the labour portion of the product warranty. 
Alternatively you can return (at your cost) your product to the closest BFE repair centre, where it will be fixed at no charge 
under the warranty period. 

Metropolitan Area- defined as no more that 50km from G.P.O in all capital cities. 

Disclaimer: 
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a 
replacement or refund for a ‘Major failure’ and for compensation for any other Reasonable foreseeable loss or damage. 

You are also entitled to have goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of an acceptable quality and the failure 
does not amount to a major failure. 

BFE does not assume, nor authorize any representative or other person to make or assume for BFE, any warranties 
whatsoever, whether expressed or implied, in connection with the sale, service, or shipment of our products. 

BFE reserve the right to make changes and improvements in our products and specifications without incurring any 
obligation to similarly alter products previously purchased. 

This warranty operates in addition to other rights and remedies available to consumer’s rights under the Australian 
Consumer Law. 

21
 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/


www.yorkfitness.com.au 

http://www.yorkfitness.com.au/

	CONTENTS
	Safety information
	Safety Standards

	Customer support
	Should you require any assistance regarding this product please gather the following information and then contact us using the details below:
	Tel: 1800 675 271 Email: sales@boylesfitness.com.au

	Exploded Drawing
	Hardware Comparison Chart
	www.yorkfitness.com.au 8
	BFE Warranty Policy – November 1st 2013


	Untitled



